Warrant Application Files, 1800–1900, Simeon Simpson, Sarah, W. 4586, New Jersey, images 713–
730 of 980 at <Ancestry.com>, affidavit at image 716 sworn by Stephen Simpson, Simeon’s brother, 
25 Nov. 1836, Washington Co., Pa., “Simeon Simpson and Sarah Rutan was maried june the 6 
Sixth in the year one thousand Seven hundred and seventy five 1775 Sarah Rutan was born january 
the 14 fourteenth in the year 1756,” sworn to be from a “bible which I know belonged to him [Sim-
eon] and which he had received from his first wifes Father Zeakel Mulford.” [This latter probably 
refers to a single leaf following the marriage affidavit which records two children of Simeon and